

No. 76-811

Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

JUL 7 1977

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLAN BAKKE,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court  
of the State of California

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL

KENNETH C. MCGUINNESS  
ROBERT E. WILLIAMS  
DOUGLAS S. MCDOWELL  
MCGUINNESS & WILLIAMS  
1747 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Of Counsel:*

RONALD M. GREEN  
VEDDER, PRICE, KAUFMAN,  
KAMMHOLZ & DAY  
800 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT: THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE TO PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLANS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Current Court Decisions and Federal Agency Regulations Effectively Compel Employers to Adopt Affirmative Action Plans Which Give Preferential Treatment to Minorities and Women .....	7
A. Regulations Enforcing Executive Order 11246 Require Contractors to Develop and Implement AAP's to Remedy Any Statistical Underrepresentation of Minorities or Women Regardless of Its Cause .....	10
1. Mere Statistical Underutilization Requires the Implementation of Goals and Timetables .....	10
2. Severe Sanctions for Non-Compliance with OFCCP Demands Effectively Compel Contractors to Engage in Preferential Employment Practices .....	14
B. Inconsistent Judicial Use of Statistical Evidence Impels Many Employers to Adopt AAP's to Avoid Potential Findings of Discrimination Under Federal Statutes .....	17
II. Existing Court Decisions Raise Doubts About the Validity of OFCCP's Preferential Treatment requirements, But Do Not Provide Sufficient Guidance to Enable Employers To Determine the Permissible Limits of Affirmative Action .....	21
A. Judicial Decisions Discussing the Propriety of Preferential Treatment to Remedy Proven Discrimination .....	22

II

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The "Reverse Discrimination" Decisions .....	27
III. The Court Should Formulate Principles That Provide Guidance for Employers Who Must Reconcile Affirmative Action Requirements with Potential Reverse Discrimination Liability .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	39

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405, 10 FEP Cases 1181 (1975) .....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36, 7 FEP Cases 81 (1974) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. San Francisco School Dist.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 240, 5 FEP Cases 362 (N.D. Cal. 1972) ..	28
<i>Associated General Contractors of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Altshuler</i> , 490 F.2d 9, 6 FEP Cases 1013 (1st Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 957, 7 FEP Cases 1160 (1974) .....	3-4, 14
<i>Barnett v. Int'l Harvester</i> , 12 FEP Cases 786 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	29
<i>Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 504 F.2d 1017, 8 FEP Cases 855 (1st Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 910, 10 FEP Cases 555 (1975) ..	24
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of the Bridgeport Civil Service Commission</i> , 482 F.2d 1333, 5 FEP Cases 1344 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	25
<i>Broidick v. Lindsay</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 641, 385 N.Y.S.2d 265, 350 N.E.2d 595, 14 FEP Cases 38 (1976) ....	27
<i>Brunetti v. City of Berkeley</i> , — F. Supp. —, 12 FEP Cases 937 (N.D. Cal. 1975) .....	28
<i>Burns v. Rohr Corp.</i> , 346 F.2d 994, 4 EPD ¶ 7924 (S.D. Cal. 1972) .....	38
<i>Carter v. Gallagher</i> , 452 F.2d 315, 4 FEP Cases 121 (8th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 950, 4 FEP Cases 121 (1972) .....	3, 23
<i>Chance v. Bd. of Examiners</i> , 534 F.2d 993, 11 FEP Cases 1450 (2nd Cir. 1976), <i>mod. on other grounds</i> , 534 F.2d 1007, 13 FEP Cases 150 (2nd Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. —, 45 U.S. L.W. 3803 (May 14, 1977) .....	26
<i>Commercial Envelope Mfg. Co. v. Dunlop</i> , 11 FEP Cases 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	16
<i>Contractors' Ass'n of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3rd Cir. 1971), 3 FEP Cases 395, <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 854, 3 FEP Cases 1030 (1971) .....	13-14, 35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Coopersmith v. Roudebush</i> , 517 F.2d 818, 11 FEP Cases 247 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Cramer v. Virginia Commonwealth University</i> , 415 F. Supp. 673, 12 FEP Cases 1397 (E.D. Va. 1976), <i>appeal pending</i> (4th Cir. No. 76-1937) .....	4, 29
<i>Crockett v. Green</i> , 10 FEP Cases 165 (E.D. Wis. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 534 F.2d 715, 12 FEP Cases 1078 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. AT &amp; T Co.</i> , — F.2d —, 14 FEP Cases 1210 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>aff'g</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1022, 13 FEP Cases 392 (E.D. Pa. 1976) .....	3, 22, 35
<i>EEOC v. IUOE Locals 14 &amp; 15</i> , — F.2d —, 14 FEP Cases 870 (2nd Cir. 1977) .....	18, 26
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 532 F.2d 821, 12 FEP Cases 755 (2nd Cir. 1976) .....	26, 33
<i>Flanagan v. President &amp; Director of Georgetown College</i> , 417 F. Supp. 377 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	28
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125, 13 FEP Cases 1657 (1976) .....	35
<i>Germann v. Kipp</i> , — F. Supp. —, 14 FEP Cases 1197 (W.D. Mo. 1977), <i>appeal pending</i> (8th Cir.) .....	3, 22, 28
<i>Grebe v. Colorado State Bd. of Agriculture</i> , — F. Supp. —, 14 FEP Cases 1238 (D. Col. 1977) .....	31, 34
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 3 FEP Cases 175 (1971) .....	19, 35, 36
<i>Harper v. Kloster</i> , 486 F.2d 1134, 6 FEP Cases 880 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	24
<i>Hazelwood School District et al. v. U.S.</i> , — U.S. —, 15 FEP Cases 1 (1977) .....	7, 8, 19
<i>Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 90, 10 FEP Cases 475 (D. Conn. 1975) .....	27
<i>Hupart v. Board of Higher Education of the City of New York, et al.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1087 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	28, 34, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Joyce v. McCrane</i> , 320 F. Supp. 1284, 3 FEP Cases 111 (D.N.J. 1970) .....	14
<i>Kaplan v. Theatrical &amp; Stage Employees</i> , 525 F.2d 1354 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Serv- ices</i> , 500 F.2d 420, 11 FEP Cases 38 (2nd Cir. 1975), <i>rehrg. en banc. denied</i> , 531 F.2d 5, 11 FEP Cases 1253 (2nd Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 823 (1976) .....	25, 33
<i>Kober v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 240, 5 FEP Cases 1166 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	37, 38
<i>Krajco v. State Bureau of Personnel, et al.</i> , 13 EPD ¶ 11,602 (Wisc. State Cir. Ct. 1977) .....	28
<i>LeBlanc v. Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 602, 3 FEP Cases 1083 (E.D. La. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> 460 F.2d 1228, 4 FEP Cases 818 (5th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 990, 5 FEP Cases 149 (1972) .....	34, 37
<i>Legal Aid Society of Alameda County v. Brennan, et al.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 125, 8 FEP Cases 178 (N.D. Cal. 1974), <i>appeal pending</i> (9th Cir.) .....	11
<i>Lige v. Town of Montclair</i> , 367 A.2d 833, 13 FEP Cases 1697 (N.J. 1976) .....	27
<i>McAleer v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 435, 12 FEP Cases 1473 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	4, 36
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Transportation</i> , 427 U.S. 273, 12 FEP Cases 1577 (1976) .....	10
<i>Manning v. Internat'l Union</i> , 466 F.2d 812, 4 FEP Cases 1282 (6th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 946, 5 FEP Cases 587 (1973) .....	37
<i>Morrow v. Crisler</i> , 491 F.2d 1053, 7 FEP Cases 586 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 895, 8 FEP Cases 1007 (1974) .....	23, 24
<i>NAACP v. Allen</i> , 495 F.2d 614, 7 FEP Cases 873 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	25
<i>Olson v. Philco-Ford</i> , 531 F.2d 474, 12 FEP Cases 426 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	18-19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ostapowicz v. Johnson Bronze Co.</i> , 541 F.2d 394, 13 FEP Cases 517 (3rd Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 13 EPD ¶ 11,311 (1977), 14 FEP Cases 266, <i>rehg. denied</i> , 97 S.Ct. 1187 (1971) .....	23
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421, 2 FEP Cases 1017 (8th Cir. 1970)....	18
<i>Patterson v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 257, 12 FEP Cases 314 (4th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 920 .....	24, 33
<i>Patterson v. Newspaper Deliverers' Union</i> , 384 F. Supp. 585, 10 FEP Cases 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> 514 F.2d 757, 10 FEP Cases 349 (2nd Cir. 1975) .....	26
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211, 7 FEP Cases 1115 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	6, 34
<i>Reed v. Arlington Hotel Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 854 (1973)....	18
<i>Rich v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 333, 11 FEP Cases 211 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Ridinger v. General Motors</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D. Ohio 1971), <i>rev'd &amp; remanded on other grounds</i> , 474 F.2d 949, 6 EPD ¶ 8705, <i>aff'd in rel. part after remand</i> , 7 EPD ¶ 9395 (S.D. Ohio 1973) .....	34
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Ass'n Steamfitters, Local 638</i> , 501 F.2d 622, 8 FEP Cases 293 (2nd Cir. 1974)..	26
<i>Roman v. ESB Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1343, 14 FEP Cases 235 (4th Cir. 1976) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	18
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219, 3 FEP Cases 604 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	38
<i>Sabala v. Western Gillette, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>judg. vacated</i> , 45 U.S.L.W. 3786, 14 FEP Cases 1686 (June 7, 1977) .....	18
<i>Schaeffer v. San Diego Yellow Cabs, Inc.</i> , 462 F.2d 1002, 4 FEP Cases 946 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	38
<i>Southern Illinois Builders Ass'n v. Ogilvie</i> , 471 F.2d 680, 5 FEP Cases 229 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	14

## VII

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State of Wisconsin v. DILHR</i> , 14 FEP Cases 1189 (Wis. Sup. Ct. 1977) .....	27
<i>Stevenson v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 1013, 10 FEP Cases 1386 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	37
<i>Stryker v. Register Publishing Co.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 476, 14 FEP Cases 748 (D. Conn. 1976) .....	37
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Edu.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	3
<i>T.I.M.E.-D.C. v. U.S.; Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , — U.S. —, 45 U.S.L.W. 4506; 14 FEP Cases 1514 (1977) .....	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 45 U.S.L.W. 4672, 14 FEP Cases 1697 (1977) .....	10
<i>Tuma v. American Can Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 219, 7 FEP Cases 851 (D.N.J. 1974) .....	37, 38
<i>U.S. v. Elevator Constructors Local 5</i> , 538 F.2d 1012, 13 FEP Cases 81 (3rd Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Ironworkers, Local 86</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1202 (D. Wash. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> 443 F.2d 544, 3 FEP Cases 496 (9th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 984, 4 FEP Cases 37 (1971) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Lathers, Local 46</i> , 471 F.2d 408, 5 FEP Cases 318 (2nd Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 939 (1973) .....	23
<i>U.S. v. Operating Engineers, Local 701</i> , — F. Supp. —, 14 FEP Cases 1400, 13 EDP ¶ 11,608 (D. Oreg. 1977) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. T.I.M.E.-D.C. Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 45 U.S.L.W. 4506, 14 FEP Cases 1514 (1977) .....	7
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 97 S. Ct. 996, 45 U.S.L.W. 4221 (March 1, 1977) .....	3
<i>Watkins v. Steelworkers, Local 2369</i> , 516 F.2d 41, 10 FEP Cases 1297 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Weber v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 761, 12 FEP Cases 1615 (E.D. La. 1976), <i>appeal pending</i> , (5th Cir. No. 76-3266) .....	4, 29

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weiner v. Cuyahoga Community College District</i> , 249 N.E.2d 907, 2 FEP Cases 30 (Ohio Sup. Ct. 1969), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 1004, 2 FEP Cases 337 (1970) .....	14
<i>Wernet v. Pioneer Foods Co.</i> , 6 EPD ¶ 8799 (D. Ohio 1972), aff'd sub nom., <i>Wernett v. Amalga- mated Meat Cutters and Butcherman Local 17</i> , 484 F.2d 403, 6 FEP Cases 602 (6th Cir. 1973) ..	34
<i>Western Addition Community Org. v. Alioto</i> , 514 F.2d 542, 10 FEP Cases 527 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1014, 11 FEP Cases 930 (1975) .....	24
<i>Western Electric Co. v. Stern</i> , 544 F.2d 1196, 13 FEP Cases 1352 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	18
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Inc. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239, 9 FEP Cases 211 (3d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 972, 10 FEP Cases 1056 .....	18
<i>Williams v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 492 F.2d 399, 7 FEP Cases 827 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	37, 38
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	34

*Statutes and Other Authorities:*

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq. (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964) .....	2, 4, 5, 8, 34
Executive Order 11246, as amended by Executive Order 11375 .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 12, 30, 34
3 CFR 169, § 209(a) .....	15
41 CFR Chapter 60	
41 CFR Part 30-30 .....	15
41 CFR Part 60-1.26(a), as amended in 42 Fed. Reg. 3460 (1977) .....	14, 15
41 CFR Part 60-1.40 (Revised Order No. 4) ..	10
41 CFR Part 60-2 (Revised Order No. 4) ....	10
41 CFR Part 60-2.2(b) .....	14, 15, 16
41 CFR Part 60-2.10, -2.12 .....	11, 12
41 CFR Part 60-30, 42 Fed. Reg. 3462, et seq. ....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
41 CFR Part 60.9, Part B, XII(B)(1)(C) (Revised Order No. 14) .....	12
41 CFR Part 60-60.9, Part B, XII(B)(2)....	8
41 CFR Part 60-60 (Revised Order No. 14)..	10
EEOC Compliance Manual, §§ 610, 620, 630 .....	8
Hearings on S.2515, etc., Before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. 77 (1971)..	13
Cohen, <i>An End to Affirmative Action?</i> , 28 Lab. L.J. 225 (1977) .....	9
<i>Employment Discrimination and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1971) .....	20
K. McGuiness, <i>Preferential Treatment in Employ- ment Affirmative Action or Reverse Discrimina- tion?</i> (1977) .....	11
Recommendation No. 75-2 of the Administrative Conference of the U.S., 40 Fed. Reg. 27926 (1975) .....	16
